Appendix A

OPERATIONAL MANAGEMENT COMMITTEE	VAT Code	Unit Of Charge	Variable Charge Discretionary (D) Prescribed (P)	Approved 2017/18 Fees & Charges £	DRAFT 2018/19 Fees & Charges £
Waste Operations					
Bulky Household Waste Collections	d	Up to 3 Items	D	19.65	19.65
- Up to 3 Items		Op to 3 fems		13.03	13.03
- 4 to 10 Items	d	4 to 10 Items	D	39.30	39.30
- Over 10 Items (Charge per hour)	d	Over 10 Items (Per hour)	D	73.60	73.60
- Collection of a single fridge or single freezer or single unit combined fridge/freezer	d	Per Unit	D	39.30	39.30
- Garden shed (max size 6" X 6" / 1.83m x 1.83m)	d	Per Shed	D	N/A	45.00
Commercial Waste:			_		
- Grey Sacks	d	Per 50 Sacks	D	74.70	77.51
- 660L Bulk Bin (Collection Charges)	d	Per Empty	D	3.43	3.50
- 660L Bulk Bin (Disposal Charges)	d	Per Empty	D	6.65	6.96
- 1100L Bulk Bin (Collection Charge)	d	Per Empty	D	5.41	5.52
- 1100L Bulk Bin (Disposal Charge)	d	Per Empty	D	11.08	11.60
- Bulk Bin Lease	d	Per Year	D	125.12	127.62
- Bulk Bin Sale	d	Per Bulk Bin	D	500.00	500
Commercial Waste Replacement Bin Parts (if purchased bin)					
- Lid	d	Per lid	D	88.11	90.00
- Lock	d	Per lock	D	49.28	50.50
- Wheels X 1	d	Per 1 x wheel	D	60.66	62.00
- Wheels X 2	d	Per 2 x wheel	D	78.13	80.00
- Wheels X 3	d	Per 3 x wheel	D	95.59	97.50
- Wheels X 4	d	Per 4 x wheel	D	112.95	115.50

OPERATIONAL MANAGEMENT COMMITTEE	VAT Code	Unit Of Charge	Variable Charge Discretionary (D) Prescribed (P)	Approved 2017/18 Fees & Charges £	DRAFT 2018/19 Fees & Charges £
Schedule 2 Waste					
- Grey Sacks	d	Per 50 Sacks	D	39.44	40.61
- 660L Bulk Bin	d	Per Empty	D	3.43	3.50
- 1100L Bulk Bin	d	Per Empty	D	5.41	5.52
- Bulk Bin Lease	d	Per Year	D	125.12	127.62
- Bulk Bin Sale	d	Per Bulk Bin	D	500.00	500.00
Recycling 4 Business:					
- Blue Sacks –Paper/Card	d	Per 50 Sacks	D	44.00	44.88
Wheeled Bin Rates:					
- Provision of Green Box to household still on original recycling scheme	N/A		D	Free	Free
- Provision of Blue Bag to household still on original recycling scheme	N/A		D	Free	Free
- Provision of one Wheeled bin (grey, green, blue or brown) at new build properties	d	Per Bin	D	32.50	32.50
- Provision of full set of wheeled bins (grey, green, blue and brown) at a new build property	d	Per Set	D	100.00	100.00
Provision of full set of three wheeled bins (grey, blue and brown) at a new build property	d	Per Set	D	75.00	75.00
			D		32.50
Provision of lost, stolen, damaged or additional (if eligible) wheeled bin including delivery Provision of lost, stolen, damaged grey and green wheeled bins lid or wheels (including delivery and	d	Per Bin		32.50	
fitting)	d	Per Bin	D	13.00	13.00
- Provision of second hand replacement bin (grey, green, blue or brown) where available	d	Per Bin	D	16:25	16:25
- Provision of a bulk bin to multiple-occupancy properties for recycling	d	Per bin	D	500.00	500.00
- Provision of a bulk bin to multiple-occupancy properties for the collection of residual waste	d	Per bin	D	500.00	500.00
 Provision of two black sacks per week to properties unsuitable for wheeled bins for collection of residual waste. 	N/A	Per 2 Sacks	D	Free	Free

Appendix A

OPERATIONAL MANAGEMENT COMMITTEE	VAT Code	Unit Of Charge	Variable Charge Discretionary (D) Prescribed (P)	Approved 2017/18 Fees & Charges £	DRAFT 2018/19 Fees & Charges £
Green Waste Subscription Service:					
Annual Subscription Fee	d	Per 240L bin	D	30.00	30.00
Charges for replacement subscription sticker	d	Per sticker	D	-	5.00
Fleet Management Services:					
- MOT Class 1 – One off customer	d	Per MOT	P	£25.00	25.00
- MOT Class 1 - Motor Trade Customers	d	Per MOT	Р	£25.00	25.00
- MOT Class 1 - FBC Staff, relatives, members	d	Per MOT	Р	£25.00	25.00
- MOT Class 2 – One off customer	d	Per MOT	Р	£25.00	25.00
- MOT Class 2 - Motor Trade Customers	d	Per MOT	Р	£25.00	25.00
- MOT Class 2 - FBC Staff, relatives, members	d	Per MOT	Р	£25.00	25.00
- MOT Class 3 - One off customer	d	Per MOT	Р	£35.00	35.00
- MOT Class 3 - Motor Trade Customers	d	Per MOT	Р	£35.00	35.00
- MOT Class 3 - FBC Staff, relatives, members	d	Per MOT	Р	£35.00	35.00
- MOT Class 4 – One off Customer	d	Per MOT	р	£40.00	40.00
- MOT Class 4 – Motor Trade Customers	d	Per MOT	Р	£35.00	35.00
- MOT Class 4 – FBC Staff, relatives, members	d	Per MOT	Р	£35.00	35.00
- MOT Class 4 – Repeat customers (5 or more tests in 12 months)	d	Per MOT	Р	£35.00	35.00
- MOT Class 4 – Fylde Licenced Taxi-drivers (must be FBC registered)	d	Per MOT	Р	£35.00	35.00
- MOT Class 5 – One off customer	d	Per MOT	Р	£55.00	55.00

Appendix A

OPERATIONAL MANAGEMENT COMMITTEE	VAT Code	Unit Of Charge	Variable Charge Discretionary (D) Prescribed (P)	Approved 2017/18 Fees & Charges £	DRAFT 2018/19 Fees & Charges £
- MOT Class 5 – Motor Trade Customers	d	Per MOT	Р	50.00	50.00
- MOT Class 5 – FBC Staff, relatives, members	d	Per MOT	Р	50.00	50.00
- MOT Class 5 – Repeat customers (5 or more tests in 12 months)	d	Per MOT	Р	50.00	50.00
- MOT Class 7 – One off customer	d	Per MOT	Р	55.00	55.00
- MOT Class 7 – Motor Trade Customer	d	Per MOT	Р	50.00	50.00
- MOT Class 7 – FBC Staff, relatives, members	d	Per MOT	Р	50.00	50.00
- MOT Class 7 – Repeat Customers	d	Per MOT	Р	50.00	50.00
Taxi Test – Retest (If applicable)	d	Per MOT	D	17.50	17.50
Minor Repairs – Labour Per hour (Plus parts)	a	Per hour labour	D	35.00	35.00
Use of Diagnostics	a	Per Use	D	40.00	40.00
Dog Control Charges:					
Cost of collection and kennelling	a	Per Day	D	19.00	20.00
Cost to collect stray dog from Kennels	a	Per Collection of Stray	D	69.00	70.00
Cost of return of stray dog by dog warden	а	Per Return of Stray	D	30.00	30.00
Fixed Penalty Notice for PSPO Breach	d	Per Fixed Penalty Notice	Р	100.00	100.00
Land Charges Note: Land Charges Fees will be in accordance with Local Authority Property Search Services Costing and Guidance and Guidance for Registering Authorities on setting fees for Local Land Charge Services in England and the current fees came into effect on the 1st January 2017. http://www.fylde.gov.uk/business/landcharges/					

Appendix A

	OPERATIONAL MANAGEMENT COMMITTEE	VAT Code	Unit Of Charge	Variable Charge Discretionary (D) Prescribed (P)	Approved 2017/18 Fees & Charges £	DRAFT 2018/19 Fees & Charges £
Car Parks						
	<u>nnes</u>					
St. Annes Squar 9:00 a.m. to 6:0						
-	Cars etc. – up to 0.5 Hours	a	Per Session	D	0.80	0.80
-	Cars etc. – 0.5 to 1 hour	a	Per Session	D	1.40	1.40
-	Cars etc. – 1 to 2 hours	a	Per session	D	2.50	2.50
-	Car etc. – 2 to 3 hours	а	Per session	D	3.80	3.80
-	At other times	N/A	Free	D	Free	Free
St. Annes Swim 9:00 a.m. to 6:0						
-	Cars etc up to 1 hour	a	Per Session	D	1.20	1.20
-	Cars etc 1 to 2 hours	а	Per Session	D	2.20	2.20
-	Cars etc 2 to 3 hours	a	Per Session	D	2.90	2.90
-	Cars etc 3 to 4 hours	а	Per Session	D	3.40	3.40
-	Cars etc over 4 hours	а	Per Session	D	4.50	4.50
-	At Other times for passenger vehicles:	N/A	Free	D	Free	Free
-	Overnight Motorhome Parking (per vehicle 6 p.m. to 10 a.m. following day)	a	Per Session	D	5.30	5.30
-	Motorhome 1 day tariff (up to 10 a.m. following day)	a	Per Session	D	8.40	8.40
-	Motorhome 2 day tariff	a	Per Session	D	15.80	15.80
-	Motorhome 3 day tariff	a	Per Session	D	22.00	22.00
-	YMCA staff permit	a	Annual	D	100.00	100.00

OPERATIONAL MANAGEMENT COMMITTEE	VAT Code	Unit Of Charge	Variable Charge Discretionary (D) Prescribed (P)	Approved 2017/18 Fees & Charges £	DRAFT 2018/19 Fees & Charges £
Wood Street:				<u> </u>	<u> </u>
9:00 a.m. to 6:00 p.m. (All Days)					
- Cars etc. –up to 0.5 hour	а	Per Session	D	0.80	0.80
- Cars etc 0.5 to 1 hour	а	Per Session	D	1.40	1.40
- Cars etc. – 1 to 2 hours	а	Per Session	D	2.50	2.50
- Cars etc. – 2 to 3 hours	а	Per Session	D	3.80	3.80
- At Other times	N/A	Free	D	Free	Free
North Beach:					
9:00 a.m. to 6 p.m. (All Days)		D 6 :		4.20	
- Cars etc up to 1 hour	a	Per Session	D	1.20	0.90
- Cars etc 1 to 2 hours	a	Per Session	D	2.20	1.50
- Cars etc 2 to 3 hours	а	Per Session	D	2.90	-
- Cars etc 2 to 4 hours	a	Per Session	D	-	2.30
- Cars etc 3 to 4 hours	a	Per Session	D	3.40	-
- Cars etc Over 4 hours	а	Per Session	D	4.50	4.00
- At other times for passenger vehicles	N/A	Free	D	Free	Free
- Overnight Motorhome Parking (per vehicle 6 p.m. to 10 a.m. following day)	а	Per Session	D	-	4.00
- Motorhome 1 day tariff (up to 10 a.m. following day)	а	Per Session	D	-	7.00
- Motorhome 2 day tariff	а	Per Session	D	-	14.00
- Motorhome 3 day tariff	а	Per Session	D	-	20.00

Appendix A

OPERATIONAL MANAGEMENT COMMITTEE	VAT Code	Unit Of Charge	Variable Charge Discretionary (D) Prescribed (P)	Approved 2017/18 Fees & Charges £	DRAFT 2018/19 Fees & Charges £
North Promenade:				1	
9:00 a.m. to 6:00 p.m.					
- Cars etc up to 1 hour	a	Per Session	D	1.20	1.20
- Cars etc 1 to 2 hours	а	Per Session	D	2.20	2.20
- Cars etc 2 to 3 hours	a	Per Session	D	2.90	2.90
- Cars etc 3 to 4 hours	a	Per Session	D	3.40	3.40
- Cars etc Over 4 hours	a	Per Session	D	4.50	4.50
- At other times	N/A	Free	D	Free	Free
Fairhaven Road:					
9:00 a.m. to 6:00 p.m. (All Days)					
- Cars etc up to 1 hour	a	Per Session	D	1.20	1.20
- Cars etc 1 to 2 hours	а	Per Session	D	2.20	2.20
- Cars etc 2 to 3 hours	a	Per Session	D	2.90	2.90
- Cars etc 3 to 4 hours	a	Per Session	D	3.40	3.40
- Cars etc Over 4 hours	a	Per Session	D	4.50	4.50
- At other times	N/A	Free	D	Free	Free
- Coaches	N/A	Free	D	Free	Free
St. Albans Road	N/A	Free	D	Free	Free
<u>Fairhaven</u>					
St. Pauls Avenue: 9:00 a.m. to 6:00 p.m. (All Days)					
- Cars etc up to 1 hour	a	Per Session	D	1.20	1.20
- Cars etc 1 to 2 hours	a	Per Session	D	2.20	2.20
- Cars etc 2 to 3 hours	a	Per Session	D	2.90	2.90

Appendix A

OPERATIONAL MANAGEMENT COMMITTEE	VAT Code	Unit Of Charge	Variable Charge Discretionary (D) Prescribed (P)	Approved 2017/18 Fees & Charges £	DRAFT 2018/19 Fees & Charges £
St. Pauls Avenue continued:					
- Cars etc 3 to 4 hours	а	Per Session	D	3.40	3.40
- Cars etc Over 4 hours	а	Per Session	D	4.50	4.50
- At other times	N/A	Free	D	Free	Free
Fairhaven Lake	N/A	Free	D	Free	Free
Stanner Bank:					
9:00 a.m. to 6:00 p.m. (All Days)					
- Cars etc up to 1 hour	а	Per Session	D	1.20	1.20
- Cars etc 1 to 2 hours	a	Per Session	D	2.20	2.20
- Cars etc 2 to 3 hours	а	Per Session	D	2.90	2.90
- Cars etc 3 to 4 hours	а	Per Session	D	3.40	3.40
- Cars etc Over 4 hour	a	Per Session	D	4.50	4.50
- At other times	N/A	Free	D	Free	Free
- Business Permit	a	Annual	D	100.00	100.00
<u>Lytham</u>					
Pleasant Street: 9:00 a.m. to 6:00 p.m. (All Days)					
- Cars etc up to 0.5 hour	a	Per Session	D	0.80	0.80
- Cars etc 0.5 to 1 hour	a	Per Session	D	1.40	1.40
- Cars etc 1 to 2 hours	a	Per Session	D	2.50	2.50
- Cars etc 2 to 3 hours	a	Per Session	D	3.80	3.80
- Cars etc 3 to 5 hours	a	Per Session	D	6.30	6.30
- Cars etc 5 to 7 hours	a	Per Session	D	8.40	8.40
- Cars etc. – 7-9 hours	a	Per Session	D	10.50	10.50

OPERATIONAL MANAGEMENT COMMITTEE

Appendix A

Approved

2017/18

Fees & Charges £

DRAFT 2018/19

Fees & Charges £

Variable Charge

Discretionary (D)

Prescribed (P)

-	At other times	N/A	Free	D	Free	Free
-	Business Permit	а	Annual	D	335.00	335.00
-	Resident Permit	а	Annual	D	285.00	285.00
-	North Clifton Street Restricted permit (1995)	a	Annual	D	20.00	20.00
Lytham Station:	n no (All Davis)					
9:00 a.m. to 6:00 -	Cars etc up to 1 hour	a	Per Session	D	0.90	0.90
-	Cars etc 1 to 2 hours	a	Per Session	D	1.50	1.50
-	Cars etc 2 to 4 hours	a	Per Session	D	2.30	2.30
-	Cars etc Over 4 hours up to 6 p.m.	а	Per Session	D	2.90	2.90
-	At other times	N/A	Free	D	Free	Free
-	Cars etc. – 1 to 2 days	a	Per Session	D	5.30	5.30
-	Cars etc. – 2 to 3 days	a	Per Session	D	7.90	7.90
-	Cars etc. – 3 to 4 days	a	Per Session	D	10.50	10.50
-	Cars etc. – 5 to 7 days	а	Per Session	D	12.60	12.60
-	Annual Permits (All)	а	Annual	D	160.00	160.00
Lytham Green (B 9:00 a.m. to 6:00	ath Street & Dicconson Terrace): p.m. (All Days)					
-	Cars etc up to 1 hour	a	Per Session	D	1.20	1.20
-	Cars etc 1 to 2 hours	a	Per Session	D	2.20	2.20
-	Cars etc 2 to 3 hours	a	Per Session	D	2.90	2.90

VAT

Code

Unit Of Charge

OPERATIONAL MANAGEMENT COMMITTEE	VAT Code	Unit Of Charge	Variable Charge Discretionary (D) Prescribed (P)	Approved 2017/18 Fees & Charges £	DRAFT 2018/19 Fees & Charges £
Lytham Green (Bath Street & Dicconson Terrace) continued					
Cars etc 3 to 4 hours	а	Per Session	D	3.40	3.40
Cars etc Over 4 hours	a	Per Session	D	4.50	4.50
At other times	N/A	Free	D	Free	Free
Administrative Buildings					
Town Hall, St.Annes: 9:00 a.m. to 6:00 p.m. (Sat – Sun and Bank holidays)					
- Cars etc. – up to 1 hour	a	Per Session	D	1.20	1.20
- Cars etc. – 1 to 2 hours	a	Per Session	D	2.20	2.20
- Cars etc. – 2 to 3 hours	a	Per Session	D	2.90	2.90
- Cars etc. – 3to 4 hours	a	Per Session	D	3.40	3.40
- Cars etc. – Over 4 hours	а	Per Session	D	4.50	4.50
- At other times	N/A	Free	D	Free	Free
Public Offices, St.Annes: 9:00 a.m. to 6:00 p.m. (All days)					
- Cars etc up to 1 hour	a	Per Session	D	1.20	1.20
- Cars etc. – 1 to 2 hours	а	Per Session	D	2.20	2.20
- Cars etc. – 2 to 3 hours	а	Per Session	D	2.90	2.90
- Cars etc. – 3 to 4 hours	а	Per Session	D	3.40	3.40
- Cars etc. – Over 4 hours	а	Per Session	D	4.50	4.50
- At other times	N/A	Free	D	Free	Free

OPERATIONAL MANAGEMENT COMMITTEE	VAT Code	Unit Of Charge	Variable Charge Discretionary (D) Prescribed (P)	Approved 2017/18 Fees & Charges £	DRAFT 2018/19 Fees & Charges £
		1		1	T
General					
Fylde Resident's Permit Scheme - Restricted to certain car parks	a	Annual	D	25.00	25.00
Horse Box Permit (North Beach and Fairhaven Road)	a	Annual	D	15.00	15.00
Any Permit Replacement	a	As Required	D	15.00	15.00
Parking Dispensation	a	Per Agreed Period	D	As Negotiated Max £16/day	As Negotiated Max £16/day
Penalty Charge Notices (PCNs)					
PCNs are issued for a variety of contraventions. Contraventions are divided into less serious (Lower Rate) and more serious (Higher Rate) with amounts set by Central Government. A full list of the various contraventions and whether they are lower or higher rate can be viewed at www.patrol-uk.info/contravention-codes-list . This list is subject to minor periodic variation. Only Off Street Parking (Car Parks) contravention codes apply to Fylde Council.					
- Lower Rate PCN	d	Per Offence	P	50.00 (14 day discount 25.00)	50.00 (14 day discount 25.00)
- Higher Rate PCN	d	Per Offence	P	70.00 (14 day discount 35.00)	70.00 (14 day discount 35.00)
Additional Charge to PCN if Charge Certificate Issued	d	Per Offence	Р	50% of PCN	50% of PCN
Additional Charge to PCN if registered with court as debt	d	Per Offence	Р	8.00	8.00